TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Foothill Capital Corporation		06/30/2004	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VeriFone, Inc.	
Street Address:	2455 Augustine Drive	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2198667	CENTUM
Registration Number:	2110899	DIAMOND RETAILER
Registration Number:	2044480	EVEREST
Registration Number:	2333548	FIRST GLOBAL
Registration Number:	1997215	OMNI
Registration Number:	1928506	OMNICAP
Registration Number:	1935842	OMNICHECK
Registration Number:	2769390	OMNIPAK
Registration Number:	2021671	ONESOURCE
Registration Number:	2244824	PAYLANE
Registration Number:	2322047	PEARL
Registration Number:	1501018	PINSTRIPE
Registration Number:	2091898	PRINTPAK
Registration Number:	1993981	PROFITNOW
Registration Number:	1877125	RUBY SUPERSYSTEM
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 002918 FRAME: 0604

900011821

<u> </u>		
Registration Number:	2133623	SC
Registration Number:	2095822	SOFTPAY
Registration Number:	2276259	SOFTPOS
Registration Number:	1732650	TRANZ
Registration Number:	2007438	TRANZSTAND
Registration Number:	1734489	TXO
Registration Number:	2052479	VERICARE
Registration Number:	2669666	VERICENTRE
Registration Number:	2141173	VERIFAST
Registration Number:	1729013	VERIFONE
Registration Number:	1229416	VERIFONE
Registration Number:	2145322	VERIPATH
Registration Number:	2732519	VERISHIELD
Registration Number:	2082204	VERITALK
Registration Number:	2742665	VERIX
Registration Number:	1539077	
Registration Number:	2346075	VLM
Registration Number:	1340210	XTRASOFT
Registration Number:	1535102	ZON
Serial Number:	78029775	VERISMART
Registration Number:	2355820	CHECKPAK
Registration Number:	2684718	VERIPASS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)859-4000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 859 8000

Email: carrie.kingsley@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: Carrie B. Kingsley
Address Line 1: Fried Frank et al. LLP

Address Line 2: One New York Plaza, 24th Floor Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30029-49
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carrie B. Kingsley

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademarks release#page1.tif source=Trademarks release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002918 FRAME: 0605 source=Trademarks release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002918 FRAME: 0606

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Collateral Assignment of Trademarks by and between Pledgor and Pledgee dated July 1, 2002 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Pledgor granted to Pledgee a continuing security interest in and to all of Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, and all of the trade names and assumed names owned by Pledgor, including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto in each case, together with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Pledgor and Pledgee entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Pledgor and Pledgee dated July 1, 2002 (the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on July 9, 2002, at Reel 2540, Frame 0138;

WHEREAS, Pledgor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Pledgee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Pledgee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

Pledgee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register the foregoing, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those of the foregoing set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Pledgee shall, at Pledgor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Pledgor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Pledgor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

TRADEMARK ' REEL: 002918 FRAME: 0607 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pledgee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.

Name:

Title: / & Where Preside

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Trademark No.	Mark
2,198,667	CENTUM
2,355,820	CHECKPAK
2,110,899	DIAMOND RETAILER
2,044,480	EVEREST
2,333,548	FIRSTGLOBAL
1,997,215	OMNI
1,928,506	OMNICAP
1,935,842	OMNICHECK
2,769,390	OMNIPAK
2,021,671	ONESOURCE
2,244,824	PAYLANE
2,322,047	PEARL
1,501,018	PINSTRIPE
2,091,898	PRINTPAK
1,993,981	PROFITNOW
1,877,125	RUBY SUPERSYSTEM
2,133,623	SC
2,095,822	SOFTPAY
2,276,259	SOFTPOS
1,732,650	TRANZ
2,007,438	TRANZSTAND
1,734.49	TXO
2,052,479	VERICARE
2,669,666	VERICENTRE
2,141,173	VERIFAST
1,729,013	VERIFONE
1,229,416	VERIFONE
2,694,718	VERIPASS
2,145,322	VERIPATH
2732519	VERISHIELD
78/029775	VERISMART
2,082,204	VERITALK
2,742,665	VERIX
1,539,077	VFDESIGN
2,346,075	VLM
1,340,210	XTRASOFT
1,535,102	ZON

- 3 -

RECORDED: 08/18/2004

TRADEMARK ¹ REEL: 002918 FRAME: 0609